IEEE PHOTONICS JOURNAL, VOL. 15, NO. 2, APRIL 2023 7200708
Effect of Bismuth Doping on Noise Figure of
Er-Doped Silica Fiber
Weizhu Ji , Jianxiang Wen , Yanhua Dong , Junnan Zhang, Xiuxiu Chen, Yan Chen, Zexin Zheng,
and Tingyun Wang , Member, IEEE
Abstract—We investigate the spectral and amplification char-
acteristics of Bi/Er co-doped fiber (BEDF) and Er-doped fiber
(EDF), prepared by atomic layer deposition (ALD). BEDF features

NF and increasing the gain. BEDF exhibits NF values lower
than 5.2 dB. Moreover, its bandwidth with NF less than 4 dB
is approximately 23 nm (1560–1583 nm) and with a gain of
more than 25 dB is approximately 42 nm (1525–1567 nm).
Meanwhile, a flat gain of 30 dB with a gain ripple of less than
1.5 dB from 1527 to 1562 nm when the signal power is −10
dBm can be observed. The maximum PCE and QCE of BEDF
are 45.2% and 71.8% at 1550 nm, respectively, which are higher
than those of EDF. The saturated output power is approximately
21.4 dBm at a wavelength of 1550 nm. Therefore, we conclude
that this type of BEDF has considerable potential in broadband
optical communication transmission.
REFERENCES
[1] P. J. Winzer, D. T. Neilson, and A. R. Chraplyvy, “Fiber-optic transmission
and networking: The previous 20 and the next 20 years [Invited],” Opt.
Exp., vol. 26, no. 18, pp. 24190–24239, 2018, doi: 10.1364/OE.26.024190.
[2] M. Pal, M. C. Paul, A. Dhar, and A. Pal, “Investigation of the optical gain
and noise figure for multi-channel amplification in EDFA under optimized
pump condition,” Opt. Commun., vol. 273, no. 2, pp. 407–412, 2007,
doi: 10.1016/j.optcom.2007.01.039.
[3] L. Rapp and M. Eiselt, “Optical amplifiers for multi-band optical trans-
mission systems,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 40, no. 6, pp. 1579–1589,
Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/jlt.2021.3120944.
[4] D. M. Baney, P. Gallion, and R. S. Tucker, “Theory and measurement
techniques for the noise figure of optical amplifiers,” Opt. Fiber Technol.,
vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 122–154, 2000, doi: 10.1006/ofte.2000.0327.
[5] A. V. Kir’yanov, V. V. Dvoyrin, V. M. Mashinsky, N. N. Il’ichev, N. S.
Kozlova, and E. M. Dianov, “Influence of electron irradiation on optical
properties of bismuth doped silica fibers,” Opt. Exp., vol. 19, no. 7,
pp. 6599–6608, 2011, doi: 10.1364/OE.19.006599.
[6] I. A. Bufetov, S. V. Firstov, V. F. Khopin, O. I. Medvedkov, A. N. Guryanov,
and E. M. Dianov, “Bi-doped fiber lasers and amplifiers for a spectral
region of 1300–1470 nm,” Opt. Lett., vol. 33, no. 19, pp. 2227–2229, 2008,
doi: 10.1364/OL.33.002227.
[7] E. M. Dianov, “Bismuth-doped optical fibers: A challenging active
medium for near-IR lasers and optical amplifiers,” Light Sci. Appl., vol. 1,
no. 5, 2012, Art. no. e12, doi: 10.1038/lsa.2012.12.
[8] Y. Luo, J. Wen, J. Zhang, J. Canning, and G. D. Peng, “Bismuth and
erbium codoped optical fiber with ultrabroadband luminescence across
O-, E-, S-, C-, and L-bands,” Opt. Lett., vol. 37, no. 16, pp. 3447–3449,
2012, doi: 10.1364/OL.37.003447.
[9] M. Peng, N. Zhang, L. Wondraczek, J. Qiu, Z. Yang, and Q. Zhang, “Ul-
trabroad NIR luminescence and energy transfer in Bi and Er/Bi co-doped
germanate glasses,” Opt. Exp., vol. 19, no. 21, pp. 20799–20807, 2011,
doi: 10.1364/OE.19.020799.
[10] Q. Zhao, J. Zhang, Y. Luo, J. Wen, and G. D. Peng, “Energy transfer
enhanced near-infrared spectral performance in bismuth/erbium codoped
aluminosilicate fibers for broadband application,” Opt. Exp., vol. 26,
no. 14, pp. 17889–17898, 2018, doi: 10.1364/OE.26.017889.
[11] Q. Zhao, Y. Luo, W. Wang, J. Canning, and G. D. Peng, “Enhanced
broadband near-IR luminescence and gain spectra of bismuth/erbium
co-doped fiber by 830 and 980 nm dual pumping,” AIP Adv., vol. 7, no. 4,
2017, Art. no. 045012, doi: 10.1063/1.4981903.
[12] Z. M. Sathi, J. Zhang, Y. Luo, J. Canning, and G. D. Peng, “Spectral
properties and role of aluminium-related bismuth active centre (BAC-Al)
in bismuth and erbium co-doped fibres,” Opt. Mater. Exp., vol. 5, no. 5,
pp. 1195–1209, 2015, doi: 10.1364/OME.5.001195.
[13] S. V. Firstov, K. E. Riumkin, A. M. Khegai, and S. V. Alyshev, “Wide-
band bismuth- and erbium-codoped optical fiber amplifier for C + L
+ U-telecommunication band,” Laser Phys. Lett., vol. 14, no. 11, 2017,
Art. no. 110001, doi: 10.1088/1612-202X/aa8adf.
[14] A. A. Al-Azzawi, A. A. Almukhtar, P. H. Reddy, and S. Das, “An efficient
wideband hafnia-bismuth erbium co-doped fiber amplifier with flat-gain
over 80 nm wavelength span,” Opt. Fiber Technol., vol. 48, pp. 186–193,
2019, doi: 10.1016/j.yofte.2019.01.012.
[15] Q. Qiu, “Ultra-low noise figure in optical fiber amplifier by tailoring the
mode field profile of erbium-doped fiber,” IEEE Photon. J., vol. 14, no. 1,
Feb. 2022, Art. no. 7201106, doi: 10.1109/jphot.2021.3121728.
[16] J. Wen, J. Wang, Y. Dong, and N. Chen, “Photoluminescence prop-
erties of Bi/Al-codoped silica optical fiber based on atomic layer
deposition method,” Appl. Surf. Sci., vol. 349, pp. 287–291, 2015,
doi: 10.1016/j.apsusc.2015.04.138.
[17] J. Zheng, Y. Dong, X. Pan, and J. Wen, “Ultra-wideband and flat-gain
optical properties of the PbS quantum dots-doped silica fiber,” Opt. Exp.,
vol. 27, no. 26, pp. 37900–37909, 2019, doi: 10.1364/OE.27.037900.

[19] R. Deacon, R. Nicholas, and P. Shields, “Stark magnetophonon resonances
in Wannier-Stark localized InAs/ GaSb superlattices,” Phys. Rev. B, vol. 75,
no. 8, 2007, Art. no. 121306, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevB.75.089903.
[20] P. B. Hansen, L. Eskildsen, J. Stentz, and T. A. Strasser, “Rayleigh scatter-
ing limitations in distributed Raman pre-amplifiers,” IEEE Photon. Tech-
nol. Lett., vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 159–161, Jan. 1998, doi: 10.1109/68.651148.
[21] B. Yan and Y. Luo, “Measurement of optical fibre amplifier,” in Hand-
book of Optical Fibers. Berlin, Germany: Springer, 2018, pp. 1–44,
doi: 10.1007/978-981-10-1477-2_45-1.
[22] B. Yan, Y. Luo, A. Zareanborji, G. Xiao, G. D. Peng, and J. Wen, “Perfor-
mance comparison of bismuth/erbium co-doped optical fibre by 830 nm
and 980 nm pumping,” J. Opt., vol. 18, no. 10, 2016, Art. no. 105705,
doi: 10.1088/2040-8978/18/10/105705.
[23] Z. Zheng, “Co-doping effect of bismuth ions on the gain characteristics
of Er-doped silica optical fiber,” IEEE Photon. J., vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 1–8,
Aug. 2022, Art. no. 7146308, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2022.3193901.
[24] F. L. Galeener, “Planar rings in vitreous silica,” J. Non-Crystalline Solids,
vol. 49, no. 1/3, pp. 53–62, 1982, doi: 10.1016/0022-3093(82)90108-9.
[25] K. Sekimoto and T. Matsubara, “TO-LO splittings of glassy dielectrics,”
Phys. Rev. B, vol. 26, no. 6, pp. 3411–3416, 1982, doi: 10.1103/Phys-

muthate glasses,” J. Mater. Res., vol. 17, no. 8, pp. 1941–1944, 2002,
doi: 10.1557/JMR.2002.0287.
[34] B. R. Judd, “Optical absorption intensities of rare-earth ions,” Phys. Rev.,
vol. 127, no. 3, pp. 750–761, 1962, doi: 10.1103/PhysRev.127.750.
[35] X. Zou and T. Izumitani, “Spectroscopic properties and mechanisms of
excited state absorption and energy transfer upconversion for Er3+-doped
glasses,” J. Non-Crystalline Solids, vol. 162, no. 1-2, pp. 68–80, 1993,
doi: 10.1016/0022-3093(93)90742-g.
[36] L. Petit, T. Cardinal, and J. J. Videau, “Effect of the introduc-
tion of Na2B4O7 on erbium luminescence in tellurite glasses,”
J. Non-Crystalline Solids, vol. 298, no. 1, pp. 76–88, 2002,
doi: 10.1016/s0022-3093(01)01036-5.
[37] A. V. Kir’yanov, A. Halder, Y. O. Barmenkov, E. H. Sekiya, and K.
Saito, “Discussion on Raleigh scattering as a dominant loss factor in
VIS/NIR in bismuth-doped silicate fibers,” Opt. Mater. Exp., vol. 9, no. 7,
pp. 2817–2827, 2019, doi: 10.1364/OME.9.002817.
[38] A. V. Kir’yanov, V. V. Dvoyrin, V. M. Mashinsky, Y. O. Barmenkov,
and E. M. Dianov, “Nonsaturable absorption in alumino-silicate bismuth-
doped fibers,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 109, no. 2, pp. 1998–1986, 2011,
doi: 10.1063/1.3532049.